PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 67 of 2021 Date of Order: 06.01.2022

Petition for the approval of True-up of ARR for FY 2020-21 for Transmission Business and SLDC, Annual Performance Review for FY 2021-22 and approval of revised ARR forecast and determination of Tariff for Transmission Business and SLDC for FY 2022-23 under Section 62, 64 and 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 11 & 12 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions of Determination of Transmission, Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff) Generation. Regulations, 2019

In the matter of: Punjab State Transmission Corporation Limited Regd. Office: PSEB

Head Office, The Mall, Patiala- 147001.

...Petitioner

Present: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

> Ms. Anjuli Chandra, Member Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

Order

Vide order dated 13.12.2021, PSTCL was directed to reply to the deficiencies as mentioned in the Order and submit the additional information/clarifications. PSTCL has submitted reply to the deficiencies vide memo No. 3166 dated 20.12.2021. However, some information and clarification is still pending and PSTCL shall submit the pending information/clarifications as under:

A. PSTCL has submitted the following information in respect of Capital expenditure of 2nd MYT control Period (FY2020-21 to FY 2022-23):

(In Rs. Crore)

	FY 2020-21	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	Total
Capital Expenditure submitted against schemes approved by the commission vide Order No. 19 of 2019	103.28	281.81	507.13	892.22
Contributory works	65.56	57.57	27.79	150.92
Any other works	49.61	110.41	93.89	253.91

1.0 - 31 PSTCL has submitted the list of "any other works" but these works are not covered in approved CIP of 2nd MYT Control Period. PSTCL has neither specified any approval of the Commission nor any reason for starting these works without approval. PSTCL needs to furnish clarification in respect of these works.

The above information be provided within a week (through hard copy and soft copy) and the information as well as the reply thereto filed by PSTCL be also uploaded on the website of PSTCL and the Commission.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

(Paramjeet Singh)
Member

(Anjuli Chandra) Member (Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 06.01.2022

1.0-3